

### Tsi Nahò:ten Karihwanákere Nó:nen'k

### **PRESS RELEASE**

### Media Inquiries: Joe Delaronde

Political Press Attaché 450-632-7500 ext 63251 mckmedia@mck.ca

# Technical Contact: Lloyd Phillips

Commissioner of Public Safety <a href="mailto:lloyd Phillips@mck.ca">lloyd Phillips@mck.ca</a>

## Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory P.O. Box 720 JOL 1B0

**Tel:** (450) 632-7500 **Fax:** (450) 638-5958

As per the MCK Communications Protocol, all media requests must be arranged through the Public Relations / Communications Unit

### MCK officially activates COVID-19 Emergency Operations Center

#### For Immediate Release

(Kahnawake – 16, Enniskó:wa/March 2020) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to advise the community that Chief & Council has officially approved the activation of the Emergency Operations Office, known as the COVID-19 Task Force ("The Task Force"), at today's duly-convened Council meeting.

The Mohawk Council Executive Directive was passed by consensus by the eleven Council members present (five in person, six via teleconference due to being in self-isolation protocol).

The Task Force has been given the full and necessary authority to mitigate all impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the community, in accordance with section 14 of the *Kahnawà:ke Emergency Preparedness Law*, and in conjunction with the Kateri Memorial Hospital Centre.

"The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke is taking seriously its responsibility as a governing body to take all measures to secure the health and safety of all Kahnawa'kehró:non," said Grand Chief Joseph Tokwiro Norton."

This mandate is effective immediately, will remain in place for 30 days, and is subject to extension, if necessary.

-30-